PRINTED: 09/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315115	B. WING _			01/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COAST REHAB & HEAL	тн		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	000		
F 582 SS=B	the requirements of 4 for Long Term Care F cited for this survey. Medicaid/Medicare Cc CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17) The fa (i) Inform each Medicaid writing, at the time of facility and when the remaining facility services for which the resident (B) Those other items facility offers and for with the resident (B) Those other items facility offers and for with the resident (B) Those other items facility offers and for with the resident (B) Those other items facility offers and for with the resident of the resident of the resident of the services; and (ii) Inform each Medica changes are made to specified in §483.10(g) section.  §483.10(g)(18) The faresident before, or at periodically during the available in the facility services, including an covered under Medica facility's per diem rate (i) Where changes in	substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, acilities. Deficiencies were overage/Liability Notice ()(18)(i)-(v)  acility must aid-eligible resident, in admission to the nursing resident becomes eligible for ovices that are included in es under the State plan and may not be charged; and services that the which the resident may be bunt of charges for those raid-eligible resident when the items and services (3)(17)(i)(A) and (B) of this acility must inform each the time of admission, and a resident's stay, of services of and of charges for those y charges for services not are/ Medicaid or by the	F 5	82		2/24/23
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/02/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAST REHAB & HEA	LTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
Monore (ii) its far	otice to residents of easonably possible. i) Where changes at ems and services the acility must inform the days prior to impleit ii) If a resident dies of easility must refund to expresentative, or est eposit or charges aller diem rate, for the esided or reserved of acility, regardless of ischarge notice requively. The facility must resident representation are of discharge from the esident within 30 ate of discharg	the facility must provide the change as soon as is  re made to charges for other at the facility offers, the e resident in writing at least ementation of the change. Or is hospitalized or is not return to the facility, the the resident, resident ate, as applicable, any ready paid, less the facility's days the resident actually r retained a bed in the any minimum stay or airements. The fund to the resident or the any and all refunds due days from the resident's methe facility. It is not met as evidenced and record review, it was acility failed to issue the motices for 1 of 3 residents ary Protection Notification, as deficient practice was owing:  AM, the surveyor reviewed Protection Notification completed by the facility for	F 58	F582 B  Resident #118 remains in the facility for long-term care placement under Horiz NJ Health-Medicaid. Resident #118 in no negative effects from this practice. Resident #118 is currently receiving non-skilled services for speech therap under Medicare Part B. Physical and Occupational Therapy evaluations we conducted in SX. Order 26,(4) 51. No skill services were required as there were	zon nad Dy ere ed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315115	B. WING _			01/	11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AT! ANTIG	00407 DELLAD 0 LIEA			48	85 RIVER AVE		
AILANIIC	COAST REHAB & HEA	LIH		L	AKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	Continued From page	÷ 2	F 5	582			
	"Skilled Nursing Facil Notice of Non-Covera	R further revealed that a ity Advanced Beneficiary age Form CMS-10055" was			resident⊡s functional status. A ABN wa issued for the discharge of ***********************************		
	not given to Resident #118. There was no				A review of SNF Beneficiary Protection		
		icate why the form was not			Notifications was complete at the time	of	
	given to Resident #11	18.			the survey. No other residents were found to be affected by this practice.	Γhe	
	During an interview w	vith the Director of Social			Social Worker of the facility has been	TIC	
	During an interview with the Director of Social Services (DSS) on 1/5/2023 at 10:13 AM, the DSS said, "I just started doing these forms in				issuing both forms as applicable since		
					notification during survey.		
October." The DSS went on to say the forms		•					
	were being done by the admission department.				In-services were conducted by the		
					Administrator to re-educate pertinent s	taff	
		ith the surveyor on 1/5/2023			that the SNF ABN and NOMNC must b		
		ctor of Admissions told the			issued when a resident has skilled ben		
		email from their corporate			days remaining and is being discharge	d	
		2022 update regarding			from Part A services and will continue		
		no longer provide a SNF			living in the facility. This will not apply	to	
		nt is appealing and therefore of get one (CMS-10055).			NOMNC if the beneficiary initiated the discharge.		
	rtesident# 110 did 110	or get one (Civio-10055).			The Administrator and Social Worker		
	During a follow up int	erview with the surveyor on			updated the facility Medicare Notice G	uide	
		the Director of Admissions			policy to reflect the scenarios issued to		
		N requirements per the			Surveyors.		
		e should have given a			The Administrator will conduct weekly		
	SNFABN to Resident	#118. She went on to say			audits of beneficiary notices x 4 weeks	,	
	that she will let the D	SS know moving forward the			then monthly x 2 months on residents		
	DSS will be responsib	ole for providing the			skilled benefit days remaining who are		
	SNFBPNR forms.				being discharged from Part A services		
					will continue living in the facility to ensu		
	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(7)				both the SNF ABN and NOMNC forms		
					were issued appropriately by Social	ad	
					Services. Discrepancies will be review with the Social Worker and re-education		
					will be provided as needed.	41	
					The Administrator will report the results	s of	
					the weekly/monthly beneficiary notice		
					audits and any corrective actions requi	red	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315115	B. WING			01/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COAST REHAB & HEAR	LTH		48	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 RIVER AVE AKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	Continued From page	÷ 3	F	582	to the Quality Assessment and Assurar (QAA) Committee for quarter 1 2023 ar quarter 2 2023. The QAA Committee v determine the need for any additional monitoring of beneficiary notices at the quarter 2 2023 meeting.	nd will	
F 690 SS=D	,,		F	690	Date of compliance: February 24, 2023	3	2/24/23
	§483.25(e)(1) The factoresident who is continuadmission receives somaintain continence to	cility must ensure that nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical es such that continence is					
	ensure that- (i) A resident who ent indwelling catheter is resident's clinical con catheterization was n (ii) A resident who entindwelling catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless the demonstrates that catheter and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate in the continuous catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless that catheter or is as possible unless that catheter or is as possible unless that catheter or is as possible unless that catheter or is a second or in the catheter or is as a catheter or is a catheter or is as a catheter or is a cathe	ers the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an subsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to nfections and to restore					

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315115	B. WING	<del></del>	0.	1/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COAST REHAB & HEA	LTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  485 RIVER AVE  LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	§483.25(e)(3) For a rincontinence, based comprehensive asse ensure that a resident receives appropriate restore as much north possible.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation and review of other fadetermined that the fileman of the second of the sec	esident with fecal on the resident's asment, the facility must at who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to hal bowel function as  is not met as evidenced  in, interview, record review acility documentation, it was acility failed to a) maintain an off the oread of infection, b) failed to an interview below ailed to maintain resident  Order 26.(4) B1 was ay. This deficient practice are a residents (Resident #177)  Oer 26.(4) B1 and was owing:  of the unit on 1/3/2023 at a resident (Resident #177) was observed lying in the bed elevated and pillow was observed w	F 69	F690 D Resident #177 remains free from a signs/symptoms of a infection. The infection infections  F690 D  Resident #177 remains free from a signs/supple infection.  **COTOTION***  **COTOTION***  **COTOTION***  **COTOTION***  **COTOTION***  **COTOTION***  **COTOTION**  **COTOTION	he ected. I that no  4) B1 Vacy re ints  re for cy. ducate on the e for the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315115	B. WING _			01/1	1/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	DE.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	and removed the resistance of the Admis Resident #177 was a diagnoses including to th	entered the resident's room dents' hand from the did not reposition the ir the arm rest and above resion Record revealed dmitted to the facility with out not limited to; if the image of t	F 6	residents with EX. Order 26. maintain dignity and privacy residents.  The Director of Nursing or D conduct weekly audits x 4 w monthly x 2 months on resid EX. Order 26.(4) B1 privacy and infection control are maintained. Discrepance reviewed with staff assigned maintaining the re-education will be provided The Director of Nursing will results of the weekly/monthly audits and any correct to the Quality Assessment at (QAA) Committee for quarte quarter 2 2023. The QAA Condetermine the need for any amonitoring of EX. Order 26.(4) Quarter 2 2023 meeting.  Date of compliance: February and the provided of	designee will eeks, then lents with to assure measures cies will be to to to the lents with to assure measures and as needed report the lents with the lents and Assurant 1 2023 are committee vadditional 4) B1 at the	d.  ons nce nd vill	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315115	B. WING _			01/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From pag	e 6	F 6	90		
	complications r/t Catiremaining free from some the Interventions in the Intervention in the Interv	s/s (signs/symptoms) sluded but were not limited to; led below level of as warranted to maintain  with the surveyor on 1/5/2023 ligned Registered Nurse (RN orked on the unit of said the should loor. She confirmed she and put the SX Order 26.(4) B1 or was outside the door. RN as a XX. Order 26.(4)				
		policy titled EX. Order 26.(4) B1 eptember 6, 2022, revealed				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315115	B. WING _			01/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COAST REHAB & HEAI	тн		48	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 RIVER AVE AKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757 SS=D	an EX. Order 26.(4) should be reacheter and collection from kinking and the be kept below the lev touching the floor). The EX. Order 26.(4) should be recovered out of bed to maintain ex. Order 26.(4) should be covered out of bed to maintain ex. Order 26.(4) should cover some resident dignity when NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Drug Regimen is Free CFR(s): 483.45(d)(1)-\$483.45(d) Unnecess Each resident's drug unnecessary drugs. Adrug when used-\$483.45(d)(1) In exceeduplicate drug therap \$483.45(d)(2) For exceeduplicate drug therap \$483.45(d)(3) Without use; or \$483.45(d)(5) In the pronsequences which	of Care for the Resident with  4) B1 ; Unobstructed maintained at all times. The should be kept should always el of the maintained at all times. The maintained a		757	DEFICIENCY)		2/24/23
		ed; or mbinations of the reasons (d)(1) through (5) of this					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315115	B. WING _			01/11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
ATI ANTIC	COAST DEUAD & UE	NI TH		485 RIVER AVE		
AILANIIC	COAST REHAB & HE	ALIH		LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	by: Based on interview, pertinent facility doc determined that the monitor the use of a 28 doses instead of deficient practice waresidents (Resident  The deficient practic following:  A review of Residen located in the electrorevealed that he/she given three times a given three times a given three times a daministered on EX.  A review of Residen medication administ that on EX. Order 26.(4) 2:00 PM and 9:00 P  On 1/9/2023 at 12:0 with the surveyor, the Prevention/Licensed stated that Resident EX. Order 26.(4)	T is not met as evidenced  record review, and review of umentation, it was facility failed to adequately the prescribed 30 doses. The is identified for 1 of 2 #45) reviewed for **The interviewed for **The identified for 1 of 2 #45) reviewed for **The identified for 1 of 2 #45) reviewed for **The identified for 1 of 2 #45) reviewed for **The identified for 1 of 2 #45) reviewed for **The identified for 1 of 2 #45's physician orders onic medical record (EMR), it **The identified for 1 of 2 #45's physician orders onic medical record (EMR), it is to be identified for 1 of 2 **The identifi	F 7		Resident #45 the order for the number of attending pletion order confirmed that therapy had #45 remains in imptoms of course of a effective edications amber of doses cted. An audit coleted cresidents ed by this  If to re-educate e importance ders with re the correct nistered. cated how to cick Care after xtend the date	
	facility yet.  On 1/10/2023 at 12: interview with the su	33 PM, during a follow-up rveyor, the IP/LPN said I have had his/her doses		residents chart under order duration of the medication by the physician to ensure amount of doses are admir	te tab in the rs to adjust the when ordered the total nistered.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315115	B. WING			01/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757 F 812 SS=E	Continued From page The facility was unab regarding the ST CHEST AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	le to provide a policy administration.  core/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 75	conduct weekly audits x 4 weeks monthly x 2 months on residents antibiotic orders that specify the of doses to be administered to a compliance. Discrepancies will reviewed with staff assigned and re-education will be provided as The Director of Nursing will reporesults of the weekly/monthly meaudits and any corrective actions to the Quality Assessment and A (QAA) Committee for quarter 1 2 quarter 2 2023. The QAA Committee for any additional monitoring of processors and part of compliance: February 2	s with number issure be d needed. ort the edication is required assurance 2023 and nittee will tional	
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulii) This provision does facilities from using planders, subject to consume a growing and food (iii) This provision does from consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store,	ed satisfactory by federal, es. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. s not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility bmpliance with applicable				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COAST REHAB & HEA	LTH	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 RIVER AVE .AKEWOOD, NJ 08701	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 812	standards for food se	rvice safety.	F 812		
	by: Based on observation review, it was determinandle potentially has sanitation in a safe at prevent food borne ill was evidenced by the On 1/9/2023 from 10 surveyor, accompanion Director (FSD) and Robirector (FSD) and Robirector (RFSD) observed to observe the dishim breakfast meal. The sidietary staff actively ventering the kitchen. To provide a copy of the temperature log for the FSD revealed that, "Indish machine was nonecessary for high temperation with chemic revealed that the san used was Santec Resiliquid chlorine sanitizes surveyor reviewed the machine temperature the sanitizer level was lunch, and dinner mean 1/1-1/9/2023 however that the low temperatures that the low temperatures that the sanitizer level was the low temperatures were restricted.	04 AM to 11:37 AM, the ed by the Food Serviced egional Food Service erved the following in the red the kitchen on 1/9/2023 hachine in operation after the surveyor observed (3) washing dishes upon The surveyor asked the FSD he dish machine he surveyor to review. The in the end of December the thitting the temperatures imperature operation. The ed to low temperature call sanitizing." The FSD itizing chemical agent being solve 3 (a concentrated er/destainer solution). The ed January 2023 dish alog. The log revealed that is recorded for the breakfast, als for the period		F812 E The china, glassware, and silverware had run through the dish machine was rewashed to ensure sanitation was maintained in a safe and consistent manner to prevent food borne illness No residents were affected by this practice.  All facility residents had the potential effected by this practice. The facility policy titled Dish Washing reviewed by the Food Service Direct (FSD). No changes or updates were required for this policy. In-services were conducted by the F Service Director and Regional Food Service Director to re-educate the distaff on the operation of the dish machine at high temperatures a when converted to low temperature operation with chemical sanitization. Education focused on the requireme chemical sanitizing with chlorine, che and recording machine temperatures to the initiation of dish washing each and the process of notifying the supervisor immediately when temperatures do not meet the standar The dish machine was repaired on 1/10/2022 in the presence of the sur The repairman stated that the squeet tube may have had a small air leak the would not allow the chlorine sanitizing solution to reach the machine water.	ess. I to be g was or e oood etary chine. ne and  nt for ecking s prior meal,  ard.  veyor. ze hat

02:1:2:	O I OIL MEDICAILE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315115	B. WING		01/1	1/2023
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ATLANTIC	C COAST REHAB & HEA	LTH		485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	(Fahrenheit) and Rinsurveyor watched the strip twice to assess low temp dish machin breakfast meal. The strip from its plastic conton a substantial ambubbles floating on the through the wash and machine. The test stridish water was white water and examined. dish machine water hillion of chlorine in the for chemical sanitizing of 50 ppm (parts per gave the FSD another sanitizer level of the machine. The FSD for and after dipping the remaining dish water test strip remained with chlorine level was less interviewed as to who test at approximately tested the sanitizer a went on to say, "When probably about 10 All ppm, it was dark purp when the surveyor of "It had nothing. I don the repairman (who his scheduled to do repair squeeze tube (tubing chemical sanitizer put the dish machine. The	se 140 F. At 10:19 AM the FSD utilize a chlorine test the level of chlorine for the ewhile in operation for the FSD removed a chlorine test container and dipped the strip count of dish water with white he surface that had gone drinse cycle of the dish rip after being dipped into the when removed from the The white indicated that the had less than 50 parts per the water. The requirement gwith chlorine is a minimum million). The surveyor then er opportunity to test the low temperature dish followed the same procedure chlorine test strip into the of the plastic pellet lid the hite and indicated that the sest than 50 ppm. When that conducted the sanitizer of AM the FSD stated, "I and got 50 ppm." The FSD en I checked again at whit was reading around 200 ble." The FSD agreed that the served her test the sanitizer, "It know why." At 10:25 AM and already been previously hirs that day) replaced the attached to the external timp) to the sanitizer pump on the repair man revealed that the chlorine sanitizing	F 81	Service Director for monitoring machine to assure that tempera recorded three times per day for cycle by the pot washer. The FSD/Designee will audit the ter log daily x 4 weeks, then month months to ensure compliance with dish machine temperature logs. The Food Service Director will results of the weekly/monthly dimachine/temperature audits an corrective actions required to the Assessment and Assurance (Q Committee for quarter 1 2023 at 2 2023. The QAA Committee with determine the need for any additional monitoring of the dish machine quarter 2 2023 meeting.  Date of compliance: February is a service of the period of the dish machine quarter 2 2023 meeting.	atures are or each  mperature hly x 2 with the s. report the lish and any he Quality DAA) and quarter will ditional e at the	

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID IVO. 0930-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTIC	
F 812	dish machine in the pFSD. The FSD then same chlorine test stattempts once the ramachine. The FSD disurveyor observed a strip after immediate dish machine water tiplate. The strip revea of greater than 50 ppreviewed the Januar temperature log against the "Wash" column sand were not docum of the dish machine, 120 F, according to treview revealed that temperatures were ror dinner for the periodic breakfast. The surve December 2023 dish The log revealed that were not recorded for meals: 12/29/2022 lu 12/30/2022 lunch, 12/12/31/2022 lunch. Or 10:50 AM the FSD stemperatures should prior to the initiation machine is running a FSD further stated, "position is responsib temperature and ensoperating appropriate dishwashing. If the meffectively then the his supervisor so we car	rack of plates through the presence of the surveyor and tested the water with the rip utilized in previous ck of dishes exited the ipped the test strip, and the deep purple color on the test by removing the strip from the that had accumulated on the aled a chlorine concentration of the surveyor then by 2023 dish machine in The log revealed that in that were documenting "ppm" enting the wash temperature which must be a minimum of the temperature log. Further no wash or rinse eccorded for breakfast, lunch, and of 1/1 through 1/9/2023 at yor then reviewed the machine temperature log. It dish machine temperature log. It dish machine temperature log. It dish machine temperatures in the following dates and anch, 12/30/2022 breakfast, 2/31/2022 breakfast, and in interview with the FSD at tated that machine be recorded and checked of dish washing to ensure the att proper temperature. The Whoever is the hot washer let for recording the suring that the machine is ely before initiating nachine is not operating ot washer should notify the	F 81	2		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 812	dish machine was not the surveyor making facility did not follow  2. On 1/9/2023 at 11 completed an intervice RFSD agreed that stop the dish machine is continuously in the dish machine is continuously in the dish machine was of the low temperature breakfast meal. On in the did not record the and did not test the continuously dishes.  The surveyor review Dish Washing, with F2019, 2020, 2021, 20 following under the hwill follow established effective use of dish following was revealed PURPOSE: The Dinic clean and sanitize the silverware following in a manner that is sanddition, the policy server procedure.	g." The FSD agreed that the of operating properly prior to observation and that the their policy and procedure.  109 AM, the surveyor lew with the RFSD. The laft "must check and assure operating effectively before	F 812			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315115	B. WING			01/	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COAST REHAB & HEAI	LTH		48	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 RIVER AVE AKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	machine for recording temperatures. The did temperatures on the tobreakfast, lunch, and be drained and clean meal service.  Temperatures that do reported immediately. The surveyor reviewed titled Cleaning of Disk was revealed under the formula of proper temperature made. Verify that so a filled and have enough shift.  The policy also reveal heading Note:	be maintained for the gwash and final rinse etary staff will record the temperature log for dinner. The dishwasher will ed at the completion of each not meet standard will be to the supervisor on duty.  In an undated facility policy of Machine. The following the heading PROCEDURE:  In a machine until verification is and machine function is product for the led the following under the led the following under the led dish machine gauges in oughout the cycle to assure	F	812			
F 814 SS=D	properly.	d Refuse Properly  e of garbage and refuse  is not met as evidenced	F	814			2/24/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 814	other facility docume that the facility failed environment for resid	on, interview, and review of entation, it was determined to provide a sanitary dents, staff, and the public by	F 814	F814 D The debris and garbage noted around area directly behind the trash compactor/garbage container was pic	
	garbage and debris. evidenced by the foll On 1/3/2023 betwee	n 9:34 AM and 10:30 AM, the		up and disposed of accordingly to maintain a sanitary environment. No residents were affected by this practice. All facility residents had the potential	to be
	observed the following arbage area:	ied by the Dietary Aide (DA) ng in the designated facility		effected by this practice. The Administrator reviewed with the Directors of Dietary and Housekeepin the 4-week dumpster area clean up	
	compactor was littere rubber gloves, plastic boxes, plastic spoon	pehind the facility trash ed with trash, which included c wrappers, cardboard s, empty milk containers,		schedule and the expectation of daily oversight of the area around and behi the trash compactor/garbage contains maintain a sanitary environment.	nd er to
	interview the DA stat they come to pick the with housekeeping. I on Wednesday." The	dentifiable objects. On ted, "We clean the area when be dumpster up. We share it tests picked up once a week be surveyor then questioned be picked up if it		In-services were conducted by the Fo Service Director and Director of Housekeeping for their assigned staff ensure the area behind and around the trash compactor/garbage container is maintained so that the area is free fro	to ne
	was observed on the Wednesday. The DA the trash if we see it day."	e ground and it was not a A replied, "We should pick up lying around before pick-up		debris and garbage. The departmen heads reviewed the 4-week dumpster area clean up schedule to ensure stat understand the importance of cleaning these areas and maintaining a sanitar	t ff g
	the weeks of 12/5/22 12/26/22. The sched time the dumpster ar	ewed the 4 WEEK CLEAN UP SCHEDULE for 2, 12/12/22, 12/19/22, and rule revealed that the last rea was inspected was redule further revealed:		environment. The Administrator/Designee will audit trash compactor/garbage container ar clean up schedule weekly x 4 weeks to monthly x 2 months to assure compliation. The Administrator/designee will conduct the container of th	rea Ihen ance. uct
	clear of debris and le Housekeeping and d	will be maintained free and eakage on a daily basis. lietary shall share the ntaining the dumpster area on		walking rounds around the area of the trash compactor/garbage container two weekly to assure a sanitary environmental Any discrepancies will be addressed to the Directors of Dietary and	vice ent.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315115	B. WING			01/1	11/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infectio	asis."  & Control (2)(4)(e)(f)  Introl blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable	F 8	Housekeeping for compliance. The Administrator/Designee wiresults of the trash compactor/container clean up schedule arenvironmental rounds near and the trash compactor/garbage of the Quality Assessment and As (QAA) Committee for quarter 1 quarter 2 2023. The QAA Condetermine the need for any admonitoring of these areas at th 2023 meeting. Date of compliance: February	ill report the garbage and discontainer to ssurance 1 2023 and mittee will ditional the quarter of the garbage and the quarter of the garbage and the garbage	o d ill 2	2/24/23
	and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A system reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based un	em for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉ	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 17	F 88	0		
	procedures for the pubular are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communical infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable diseareported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv) When and how is resident; including but (A) The type and dur depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstances infected so contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in displayed in the standard staff involved in displayed in the standard staff involved in displayed in the standard standard staff involved in the standard	illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other /; im possible incidents of se or infections should be nsmission-based precautions vent spread of infections; olation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ible for the resident under the es under which the facility rees with a communicable skin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct the disease; and e procedures to be followed irect resident contact.  em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L , IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315115	B. WING		01/11/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,
ATLANTIC	COAST REHAB & HEA	LTH		485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 880	Continued From page		F 880		
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT	view. act an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. Γ is not met as evidenced			
	other facility documes that the facility failed handwashing to previously as failed to follow policy. This deficient of 2 nurses observed administration.  This deficient practice following:  On 1/5/2023 at 8:05 A Registered Nurse (RI injectable medication At 8:11 AM, the survet the resident's bathroot turned on the faucet,	ent the spread of infection as wheir own Hand Hygiene practice was identified for 1 during medication  e was evidenced by the  AM, the surveyor observed N #2) administer an to an unsampled resident.  eyor observed RN #2 enter om. At that time, RN #2 wet hands her hands,		F880 D Registered Nurse #2 was able to verthe correct amount of time for lather hands during handwashing upon interview with the surveyor. Regist Nurse #2 self-reported her error to leadership post medication pass observation with the surveyor. The Nurse re-educated Registered Nurse on hand-hygiene with a return demonstration completed the day of medication pass observation. Reg Nurse #2 was determined competed hand-hygiene by the Infection Practice (IP) Nurse. The unsampled reside not identified for follow-up in this 25 No residents were identified as have negative effects from this practice. Nurse conducted observations and	ering on ered nursing e IP se #2 of this istered ent with titioner nt was 567. ving The IP
	water for 7 seconds, hands, and turned of use alcohol-based has counted on the New computer clock.  RN #2 returned to the retrieved a blood presented in the survey of the resident's bathroot turned on the faucet,	ssure cuff and then took the		competency of staff upon notification proper hand-hygiene techniques to compliance with the facility Hand Hapolicy.  The facility Hand Hygiene Policy was reviewed by nursing leadership. Nothanges or updates were required policy.  In-services were conducted to reelicensed staff on the importance of hand-hygiene techniques during medication administration.  The IP Nurse/Designee will conduct weekly audits x 4 weeks, then mon months with licensed nursing staff.	ensure lygiene as o for this ducate proper

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315115	B. WING		01/	11/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<b>L</b> TH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 19	F 88	30			
	seconds, rinsed her if turned off the faucet. alcohol-based hands counted on the New computer clock.  RN #2 returned to the gathered the resident's oral medications.  At 8:21 AM, the surve the resident's bathroof #2 turned on the faucet. alcohol-based hands counted on the New computer clock.  On the same date at with the surveyor, RN when asked how long hands during hand hy  On 1/10/2023 at 11:4 with the surveyor, the Licensed Practical No "Absolutely not." whe and water for 7 secont the same interview, the when asked if lathering seconds was sufficient.	nands, dried her hands, and RN #2 did not use sanitizer. The time was Jersey Department of Health er medication cart and it's medications. RN #2 is room and administered the eyor observed RN #2 enter om again. At that time, RN bet, wet her hands, applied er the stream of water for 7 mands, dried her hands, and RN #2 did not use sanitizer. The time was Jersey Department of Health with the stream of the sanitizer. The time was Jersey Department of Health with the sanitizer in the stream of the sanitizer. The time was Jersey Department of Health with the sanitizer in the sanitizer		hand-hygiene during medical administration to assure pro Discrepancies will be review performing hand-hygiene ar re-education will be provided. The IP Nurse will report the weekly/monthly hand-hygiene any corrective actions imple Quality Assessment and Ass. Committee for quarter 1 202 2 2023. The QAA Committee determine the need for any monitoring of hand-hygiene 2 2023 meeting.  Date of compliance: February Tebruary Pebruary Pebruary Tebruary Tebru	per technique.  yed with staff and d as needed. results of the ne audits and emented to the surance (QAA) 23 and quarter se will additional at the quarter		
	Hygiene" dated Janu	ary 2022, revealed under, nique" letter "B.", "Total time					



New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
		061504	B. WING		01/1	1/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	JE ZIP CODE		
TVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON GOLT EIEN	485 RIVER		ME, Zii GGBE		
ATLANTIC COAST REHAB & HEALTH  LAKEV			D, NJ 08701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the New 8:39, standards for lie Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapte licensure regulations	to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative r 43E, enforcement of	S 560			2/24/23
	8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care  (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.					
	by: Based on interviews facility documentation facility failed to: 1.) m minimum direct care mandated by the stat evident for 5 of 14-da follow facility policy to forms for 14 of 14 em Employee Declination form for the 2022/202 deficient practices we following:  1. Findings include: Reference: New Jers	staff to resident ratios as te of New Jersey. This was ty shifts reviewed and 2.) to obtain medical exemption tyployees who signed an the of Influenza Vaccination 23 flu season. These		S560 #1. No residents were identified to hat had negative impact from the current staffing ratios. #2. No residents were affected by this practice. #1. This practice had the potential to a all residents residing at the facility. #2. Residents who have contact with who are not up to date with their Influe Vaccine had the potential to be affecte #1. The current Staffing Policy and Procedure was reviewed. No addition updates were required at this time. Education was provided on the current Staffing Policy and Procedure to licent and certified nursing staff by the Direct	affect staff enza ed. nal	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

02/02/23

new Jers	ey Department of Heal	im			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		061504	B. WING		01/11/2023
NAME OF D	20//DED OD 01/DD1/ED	OTDEET ADE	DE00 01TV 0T/	TE 710 000E	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	II E, ZIP CODE	
ATLANTIC	COAST REHAB & HEAI	LTH 485 RIVER	AVE		
, <u>_</u> ,		LAKEWOO	D, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
S 560	Continued From page	. 1	S 560		
0 300	Continued From page	<del>5</del> 1	0 300		
	with N.J.S.A. (New Je	ersey Statutes Annotated)		of Human Resources/Designee.	
	30:13-18, new minim	um staffing requirements for		The Director of Human	
	nursing homes," indic			Resources/Designee will conduct wee	kly
	Governor signed into			audits of Certified Nurse Aide (CNA)	,
	•	0:13-18 (the Act), which		staffing reports to ensure the facility	
					i
		staffing requirements in		maintained the required minimum of d	
	nursing homes. The f	- , ,		care staff-to-resident ratios for the day	
	effective on 02/01/202			shift. Audits will continue until substar	ntial
		Aide (CNA) to every eight		compliance is met.	
	residents for the day	shift.		The Director of Human	
	One direct care staff i	member to every 10		Resources/Designee will conduct wee	kly
	residents for the ever	ning shift, provided that no		meetings with the Administrator and	
	fewer than half of all s	staff members shall be		Director of Nursing as feasible to revie	ew
	CNAs, and each direct	ct staff member shall be		daily CNA ratios. This will be continue	d
		a CNA and shall perform		until substantial compliance is met to	
	nurse aide duties: and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		analyze and trend the information.	
	One direct care staff i			Facility administration has been active	alv
		t shift, provided that each		working on increasing staff ratios. The	· ·
		ber shall sign in to work as a		facility currently has the following in pl	
	CNA and perform CN			to help increase staffing:	ace
	CIVA and pendin Civ	A duties.			
	A 4l !! N	Ne-ffin of Domentill accordated		" The facility has contracted an	
		Staffing Report" completed		in-house recruiter that helps the facility	' I I
		weeks of 12/18/22 and		recruit and retain the highest quality ca	
	•	to residents' ratios that did		staff. The recruiter is assisting the fac	•
		n requirement of 1 CNA to 8		with advertising, scheduling interviews	′
	residents for the day	shift as documented below:		providing follow-up to the candidate a	
				facility, and helps the facility maintain	a
	The facility was defici	ent in CNA staffing for		real-time status of where recruits are i	n
	residents on 5 of 14 c	day shifts as follows:		the process.	
	-12/20/22 had	1 14 CNAs for 121 residents		" Adds have been sponsored on In-	deed
	on the day shift, requi	ired 15 CNAs.		and Apploi for open position recruiting	and
		I 14 CNAs for 125 residents		onboarding.	
	on the day shift, requi			" Referral bonus and sign-on bonus	s I
	•	1 15 CNAs for 125 residents		structures have been implemented.	
	on the day shift, requi			" Multiple staffing agencies have be	een
	• •	I 15 CNAs for 124 residents		contracted with to provide additional	
	on the day shift, requi			support staff for licensed and certified	
				1	
		I 14 CNAs for 124 residents		nursing staff.	000
	on the day shift, requi	IIEU 15 UNAS		" Certified Nurse Aide rates have b	een
				increased.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061504	B. WING		01/11/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ATLANTIC	COAST REHAB & HEAL	TH 485 RIVER	AVE DD, NJ 08701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560			S 560	" The Poyler Program (12 hour shi	fto) in
	(SC) on 1/9/2023 at 1	,		" The Baylor Program (12-hour shi offered to licensed nursing staff. " The call-out policy has been reinforced for staff who call out on the assigned shifts.	
	under Procedure, spe	ng Policy and Procedure," cifies the following ratios: aide to every eight residents member to every 10 ing shift member to every 14		#2. The Influenza Vaccination policy vareviewed. No updates were required the current policy.  The Infection Practitioner Nurse (IP) spoke with staff who declined the influenza vaccination by December 37 this current season and offered the influenza vaccination. Education on the season and season	for 1 of
		0/2023 at 12:23 PM, the knowledge that call outs		mandatory requirement for influenza vaccination and the process for subm a medical exemption was provided. Education was provided to facility staf (including contracted staff) on the cur Influenza Vaccination policy. Staff we educated that a medical exemption fo must be submitted using the form designated by the Department of Hea	itting ff rent ere rm
		Stat. 26:2H-18.79 - in health care facilities, ealthcare facilities are		stating that the influenza vaccination that employee is medically contraindicated, as enumerated by the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices of the federal Centers for Disease Control and Prevention if the wish to submit a medical exemption for	e y
	shall:(1) annually provinfluenza vaccination require that each empan influenza vaccination December 31 of the companion of th	f its annual influenza each health care facility vide an on-site or off-site to each of its employees;(2) bloyee at the facility receive on annually, no later than urrent influenza season as		the next influenza season. An attesta of a medical exemption will be subject approval by this facility following revier confirm the medical exemption is consistent with standards enumerated the Advisory Committee on Immunizative Practices.  The IP Nurse will continue to provide	t to ew to

New Jers	ey Department of Heal	th				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		064504	B. WING		04/44/0000	
		061504			01/11/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		485 RIVER	AVE			
ATLANTIC	COAST REHAB & HEAI	_TH LAKEWOO	D, NJ 08701			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V (V5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From page	3	S 560			
					_	
		on, which vaccination shall		education to staff on the requirement		
	-	ealth care facility, except that		annual influenza vaccination. Staff ha		
	an employee may, in			been educated that annual vaccinatio		
		at the facility, present		be received at the facility except when	ı an	
		nprising:(a) an attestation		employee presents acceptable proof,		
		hich shall be submitted in a		including attestation, of a current influ	enza	
		ignated by the facility, of a		vaccination received from another		
		cination if the employee		vaccination source. This will be requi		
		on from another vaccination		no later than December 31 of the curr	ent	
		tion shall include the lot		season as determined by the federal		
		ation the employee received		Centers for Disease Control and		
	or;(b) a medical exem			Prevention.		
	submitted using a form			The IP Nurse will maintain records of		
		, stating that the influenza		influenza vaccination for current and r		
	vaccination for that er			facility staff, including contracted staff		
		numerated by the Advisory		those who have declined vaccination		
	=	ization Practices of the		medical exemptions. Education recor	ds	
	federal Centers for Di			will be maintained by the IP nurse to		
		ation of a medical exemption		include education on influenza		
	shall be subject to ap	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		vaccination, non-vaccine influenza co	ntrol	
		the facility to confirm the		measures; and the symptoms,		
	-	consistent with standards		transmission, and potential impact of		
	enumerated by the Ad			influenza.		
		es;(3) maintain a record or		#1. The IP Nurse will Director of Huma		
	attestation, as applica			Resources will present the findings of		
		lical exemptions for each		weekly staffing audits and any additio		
		to the Department of Health,		recruitment interventions to the Qualit	у	
	in a manner and acco			Assessment and Assurance (QAA)		
		nmissioner, the vaccination		committee for quarter 1 2023 and qua	rter	
	-	workforce in receiving		2 2023. The QAA Committee will		
		s as part of the facility's		determine the need for any additional		
		ogram or by other means as		monitoring of staffing at the quarter 2	2023	
		kforce, as applicable. The		meeting.		
		de other information that the		#2. The IP Nurse will present staff		
	facility deems relevan			influenza vaccination rates from curre		
	-	iding, but not limited to, the		staff records to the Quality Assessmen		
	number of employees	who received medical		and Assurance (QAA) Committee each		
	exemptions.			quarter for the next 4 quarters to assu	re	
				compliance.		
	On 1/3/2023 during th	ne entrance conference with		Date of compliance: February 24, 202	23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
061504		B. WING		01	01/11/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
ATLANTIC	COAST REHAB & HEAI	_TH	R AVE OD, NJ 08701				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 4  the facility administration, the surveyor requested evidence of the 2022/2023 facility influenza vaccination records for facility staff, including contracted staff. A review of the documentation revealed the following:  The facility provided evidence that 14 facility staff, including contracted staff, filled out an Employee Declination of Influenza Vaccination 2022/2023 form. 14 of 14 staff failed to provide medical documentation for exemption, as required by the Statute and facility policy and procedure.  On 1/5/2023 at 9:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with the facility's designated Infection Preventionist Licensed Practical Nurse (IP/LPN). The surveyor asked the facility IP/LPN if she had obtained medical exemptions for the 14-facility staff who signed an Employee Declination of Influenza Vaccination 2022/2023 form. The IP/LPN responded, "My interpretation is that if a staff member declined the flu vaccination that they would have to work with a mask on all the time in the facility. We did not get medical exemptions for the employees who declined, we just had them sign the declination form." The surveyor requested that the IP/LPN, who was accompanied by the facility Director of Nursing (DON), review their facility policy and procedure regarding influenza vaccination.  During a follow up interview with the surveyor on 1/5/2023 at 1:50 PM, the facility IP/LPN explained, "As far as I can tell the flu vaccine is mandatory. I have done as much as I can to get everybody vaccinated and get their declinations. I have not got it all done and we have mandated masking for those who are non-compliant. Our facility policy does not require staff to have a		S 560				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
061504		B. WING		01	01/11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ATLANTIC COAST REHAB & HEA		E, ZIP CODE				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED TO TO DEFICIENCED TO TO DEFICIENCED TO TO THE PROVIDE TO THE PROVIDENCE TO THE PROVI	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
declined the vaccine time. The statute doe and we did not enfor are going to do it the provide a medical extended and we did not enfor are going to do it the provide a medical extended and to clarify what to say it is included it employees who declare required to provide of their exemption. It do need to provide of their exemptions."  The surveyor review Subject: Influenza Vandarch 7, 2022. The under the heading Put it is the policy of [fact residents and staff put a contagious respiration influenza viruses the sometimes the lungs medically contraindical already been immunumed to receive a annually, no later the current influenza sea federal Centers for E	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 5  declined the vaccine have to be masked all the time. The statute does need a medical exemption and we did not enforce that. Going forward we are going to do it the right way and require staff to provide a medical exemption."  On 1/6/2023 at 11:17 AM the facility IP/LPN, accompanied by the DON, stated the following: "I wanted to clarify what I stated yesterday. I meant to say it is included in our facility policy that employees who declined to have the flu vaccine are required to provide medical documentation for their exemption. I messed it up yesterday, they do need to provide medical documentation and we did not follow our policy with the flu vaccine exemptions."  The surveyor reviewed the facility policy with Subject: Influenza Vaccination, review date: March 7, 2022. The policy revealed the following under the heading POLICY:  It is the policy of [facility name] to provide residents and staff protection from Influenza (flu), a contagious respiratory illness caused by influenza viruses that infect the nose, throat, and sometimes the lungs, unless the immunization is medically contraindicated, or the resident has already been immunized for the season.  Each employee, including employees who are not responsible for direct care, of this facility shall be required to receive an influenza vaccination annually, no later than December 31 of the current influenza season as determined by the federal Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, which vaccination shall be provided					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED				
061504		B. WING		01/11/2023					
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
ΔΤΙ ΔΝΤΙΟ	COAST REHAB & HEA	I TH 485 RIVER	AVE						
AILANIIC	ATLANTIC COAST REHAB & HEALTH  LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
S 560	Continued From page	e 6	S 560						
		y this facility. Per diem and							
		s are considered facility							
	employees and are re	equired to be vaccinated.							
	A medical exemption	form shall be submitted							
		ted by the Department of							
		e influenza vaccination for							
		lically contraindicated, as							
		dvisory Committee on							
		es of the federal Centers for							
		Prevention. An attestation of							
		shell be subject to approval g a review by the facility to							
	confirm the medical exemption is consistent with standards enumerated by the Advisory								
	Committee on Immur								

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT										
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building B. Wing			TRUCTION					DATE O 3/16/20	F REVISIT	
NAME OF	FACILITY C COAST REHA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 485 RIVER AVE LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701				0/10/20	23 Y3	
corrective	e action was acco	y a State surveyor to sho omplished. Each deficiend reviously shown on the S	cy should be full	y identified usi	ng either the regulation	or LSC provision nu	ımber and t	the		
ITEM		DATE	ITEM V4		DATE ITEM			DATE		
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC		02/24/2023	LSC _			LSC				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC			LSC _			LSC				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC				
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		DATE	DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR			DATE				
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 1/11/2023					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		OF	YES	s 🔲 no	

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

TXTH12